Perspective in board approved Market Risk Management Policy and adherence monitored
on a monthly basis. Interest Rate Risk from Earnings Perspective is measured through
Earnings at Risk (EaR) approach (which computes the impact on NII of various interest rate
changes) on a monthly basis. Interest Rate Risk from Economic Value Perspective is
measured using Modified Duration Gap Approach on a monthly basis.

The Risk Management Committee of the Board oversees the ALM process of the bank and
reviews the decisions taken by the ALCO.

Key Assumptions for IRRB calculations

a) Bulk of the advance portfolio to reprice within 12 months.

b) Maturity of deposits considered after adjusting empirically observed premature

closure rates.

c) Core portion of Savings Bank Deposits slotted in 7 to 10 year time bucket.

d) Core portion of Current Deposits slotted in 10 to 15 years time bucket for Modified

Duration Gap Analysis (For Earnings at Risk Analysis, Current Deposits are treated as

interest non sensitive).

Quantitative Disclosures

Interest Rate Risk – Earnings Perspective

1 Year Change in Market Rates
(Parallel Shift)

Impact (  Million) as on

31.12.2016 30.09.2016

+200 basis points -296.64 -309.79

-200 basis points +296.64 +309.79

   Interest Rate Risk – Economic Value Perspective

1 Year Change in Market Rates
(Parallel Shift)

Impact (  Million) as on

31.12.2016 30.09.2016

+200 basis points -552.85 -579.23

-200 basis points +552.85 +579.23

 14

11. Counterparty Credit Risk

Counterparty Credit Risk (CCR) is the risk that the counterparty to a transaction could default

before final settlement of the transaction's cash flows. An economic loss would occur if the

transaction or portfolio of transactions with the counterparty has a positive economic value

for the Bank at the time of default. Unlike exposure to credit risk through a loan, where the

exposure to credit risk is unilateral and only the lending bank faces the risk of loss, CCR

creates a bilateral risk of loss whereby the market value for many different types of